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the rules !bey could come up to the Governmellt of India for specific sUlCtion in each cue.

Pa!IdAllY EOUCA.nON IN ORISSA

342,4. SHRI K. p. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pjeased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gov-
cmllle':lt of Orissa have raised the primary ed,,"UoD from Class V to Class VII;

(b) whether ii is also a fact that the
!itllte Government have sought the Central as&iatance in the matter;

(c) if so. the nature of the assistance 'oulbt by the State Government;

(d) the assistance proposed to be given by the Centre; and

(e) if-reply to (d) bo in the negative, the rea5O':l Iherefor 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCA'tION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): Ca) to (e).
The information is being \:OI1ect.ed and will be laid on the Table of the House.

DEATH 01' Boy ON RAILWAY TluCI( NOR
NAltELA (DELIa)

3425. SHIU K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to 'tate :

(.) wh~er it is a fact !hat only after the ioterveotioll of the Lt. Governor of Delhi. the Police had reeilltered It case of murder 20 days after the death of a boy folDd lyin~ erievously iniured on a Rail-
",ay track lIear Narela viUaRe on tbe 20tb
June. 1968;

(b) if so. whether Government have inquired iDIo the indifferent attitude of tbe police in !be matter;

(c) if so, the result thereof; and
(d) the action taken by Government in

tbe matter '1
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MlNlSTitY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRl
VIDYA OHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to Cd). 1be body of a boy was recovered from the Railway track near Narela villal!e CJ:I the 20th June. 1968 with serious injuries. The boy was removed to Irwin HMpitaJ where he succumbed to the in" juries. The Identity of this boy could net be est8 bUshed tben.

The father of tbe boy had lodged II complaint witb the local Polico on 22nd JUDe 1968 about the missinlt of his &on.
A case of kldllapping was registered ini-
tiuDy on this report. Subsequently. 011 suspiciCJ:I of foul play tbe Soction of law was amended from 363 I.P.C. to 302
I.P.C. The case is under investiRation. An enquiry into the circumstances of the death of the boy and re&istration of tbe case is bcinR made.

TIIClT 01' LETTER-HEA.D OF DEI'U'n' LAW
MINISTER

3426. SHRI MAHANT DIGVIJAI
NATH:

SHRI MANGALATHUMA-
DAM:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) wbether it is a fact that an oIIIcial letter-bead of the Deputy Law Minister was stole':! by ~e about a monlll 811°;

(b) whether it is alao It fact that the same letter was forged by someone lind was misused;

(c) whether some arrests bave made in this relard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof 7
'mE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOME ~AIRS ($HRI
VIDYA CHAllAN SHUKLA): (a) to (d). The Deputy I..aw Minister came across a forted lett« alleRCd to have been written by bim on his letter-head. The letter-head ad the envelop appear to have been stolen from his office. Since no sucb letter was written by him or from his office. a report was made to the Police.
The Delhi Police have reeistered a cue in this con';)ection which is under investIgation. No arrests have' been made so far.

SurCIDES AMONO WOMEN

3427. SHRI MAHANT DIGVIJAI
NATH: Will tbe Mini~ of HOMl'-
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whetber it is a fact tbat committing of suicides among lVomen is on the increase tbese day.;

(b) wbether it is also a fact that tbeooe suicides are committed on ·accou\ll of do-, mestic quarrela: .

